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2019 Farm Income 

Alberta Highlights 
Agri-Food Statistics Update: Issue FI20-1 

 

Release Information 

On May 26, 2020, Statistics Canada released its 2019 
farm income estimates, as well as 2020 first quarter 
(January to March) farm cash receipts (FCR) for Canada 
and the provinces. Detailed data is available on the 
Statistics Canada website, table numbers 32-10-0045-01 
(farm cash receipts, annual); 32-10-0052-01 (net farm 
income); and 32-10-0046-01 (farm cash receipts, 
quarterly) at Data - Statistics Canada. 

Highlights 

Farm Income – 2019 Calendar Year 

 After a decline in 2018, Alberta’s farm income 
rebounded in 2019. The gain was despite a 
challenging harvest season and canola market trade 
restrictions. 

 In 2019, Alberta’s total FCR was $14.8 billion, up 9.8 
per cent from 2018. These receipts are the highest 
on record, ranking Alberta first among provinces.  

 The increase in FCR was driven by higher livestock 
and crop market receipts and program payments to 
producers. 

 Livestock market receipts increased 6.5 per cent to 
$6.9 billion, the highest on record, with much of the 
gain driven by higher receipts for cattle and calves.  

 Crop market receipts were $6.9 billion and up 8.2 per 
cent from 2018, with cannabis receipts contributing 
significantly to the gain.  

 Program payments to producers jumped 59.4 per 
cent, to $997.2 million, largely due to higher 
payments under crop insurance.   

Farm Cash Receipts – 2020 First Quarter 

 The release also included FCR for the first quarter of 
2020 (January to March). Note that FCR data was 
collected in the early stages of the COVID-19 
pandemic and the impact upon FCR will become 
clearer in subsequent releases. 

 Alberta’s total FCR was $4.1 billion in the first quarter 
of 2020, up 2.2 per cent from a year previous. Behind 
the gain were higher livestock market receipts and 

program payments to producers, while crop market 
receipts fell. 

 

Alberta 2019 Farm Income  

At $2.9 billion in 2019, Alberta’s net cash income (NCI), 
the difference between FCR and farm operating 
expenses, increased 19.5 per cent and was fourth 
highest on record (see Table 1). Likewise, realized net 

Definitions: 

Farm Cash Receipts (FCR) measure the gross revenue 

of farm businesses, in current dollars. Revenues are 

generated either from sales of crops, livestock and 

livestock products (except inter-farm sales), or from direct 

program payments. Receipts are recorded when the 

money is paid to producers, and before producers pay any 

operating expenses. 

Farm Operating Expenses represent business costs 

incurred by farm businesses for goods and services used 

in the production of agricultural commodities. 

Net Cash Income (NCI) is defined as farm cash receipts 

minus farm operating expenses. It represents the amount 

of cash generated by the farm business that is available 

for debt repayment, investment or withdrawal by the 

owner. 

Realized Net Income (RNI) is defined as the net cash 

income minus depreciation plus income-in-kind. It 

represents the financial flows, both cash and non-cash, 

attributable to the farm business. RNI does not account for 

changes in stocks (i.e. value of inventory change for crops 

and livestock).  

Total Net Income (TNI) measures the financial flows and 

stock changes of farm businesses (i.e. net cash income 

minus depreciation plus income-in-kind and value of 

inventory change). It represents the return to owner’s 

equity, unpaid labour, management and risk. 

https://open.alberta.ca/publications/agri-food-statistics-update-alberta-farm-income-and-farm-cash-receipts
https://www150.statcan.gc.ca/n1/en/type/data
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income (RNI), which is NCI adjusted for depreciation, 
jumped 78.2 per cent to $969.4 million and total net 
income (TNI) was up 122.9 per cent to $671.1 million. 

 

Farm Cash Receipts (FCR) 

In 2019, total FCR for Alberta rose 9.8 per cent above 
2018, to a record $14.8 billion. Triggering the increase 
were higher livestock and crop market receipts plus 
program payments to producers. These receipts are also 
9.7 per cent above the 2014 to 2018 five-year average of 
$13.5 billion.  
Alberta’s livestock market receipts increased 
6.5 per cent to a record $6.9 billion, largely driven by 
higher marketings for cattle. These receipts were also 
7.4 per cent above the 2014 to 2018 average of 
$6.4 billion. Notable increases included receipts for 
cattle and calves (up 6.8 per cent to $5.2 billion and 
second highest on record), hogs (up nine per cent to 
$414.5 million) and lambs (up one per cent to $26.4 
million). Setting new receipt records were dairy (up 5.9 
per cent to $650.3 million), poultry – chickens and 
turkeys (up 4.7 per cent to $310.2 million) and total eggs 
(up 13.1 per cent to $126.4 million).  
 

At $6.9 billion, crop market receipts were up 8.2 per cent 
from 2018. These receipts were the second highest on 
record and 7.8 per cent higher than the 2014 to 2018 
average of $6.4 billion. The overall year-over-year 
increase was largely attributed to cannabis receipts at 
$563.3 million, which was legalized for recreational use 
in October 2018. Some notable receipts that increased 
were wheat (up 2.6 per cent to $2.1 billion), barley (up 
15.4 per cent to $302.6 million), oats (up 33.7 per cent to 
$56 million), potatoes (up 0.9 per cent to $255 million, a 
new record) and dry beans (up 8.5 per cent to $52.2 
million, a new record). Conversely, notable receipts that 
fell were canola (down 6.2 per cent to $2.4 billion) and 
dry peas (down 2.6 per cent to $377.2 million). 
 

Total program payments to producers jumped 59.4 per 
cent to $997.2 million. These were also 51.6 per cent 
above the 2014 to 2018 average of $657.6 million. The 
gain was mainly driven by higher payments under crop 
insurance (up 81.2 per cent to $674.6 million). Also 
increasing were payments under private hail insurance 
(up 129.2 per cent to $62.7 million), livestock insurance 
(up 290.6 per cent to $37.1 million) and the new dairy 

direct payment program at $26.9 million. Declining were 
payments under AgriStability (down 12.3 per cent to 
$111.6 million) and AgriInvest (down 6 per cent to 63.5 
million). There were no AgriRecovery payments. 

Farm Operating Expenses 

Total farm operating expenses (after rebates) set a 
record at $11.9 billion, up 7.6 per cent, driven notably by 
higher expenses for commercial feed, fertilizer/lime, 
livestock/poultry purchases and cash wages/room/board. 
Machinery fuel/repairs, a notable expense, had a modest 
decline. 

National Context – 2019 

Nationally, total FCR was up 5.7 per cent, to $66.1 
billion. Among provinces, Alberta ranked first in total 
FCR, livestock market receipts, cattle and calf market 
receipts and program payments. The province was third 
in crop market receipts to Saskatchewan and Ontario. 

2020 Alberta First Quarter FCR 

Alberta’s total FCR was $4.1 billion in the first quarter of 
2020, up 2.2 per cent from a year previous (see Table 
2). Behind the gain were livestock market receipts (up 
2.6 per cent to $1.7 billion) and program payments to 
producers (up 33.9 per cent to $386.9 million), while 
crop market receipts fell (down 2.6 per cent to $2 billion). 
Nationally, total FCR was up 5.5 per cent to $16.9 billion, 
with Alberta ranking second behind Saskatchewan. 
Alberta led the nation in cattle and calf market receipts. 
 

 

 

Table 1 2018r 2019p 2019/2018

% Change

Total Farm Cash Receipts 13,519,085 14,840,963 9.8

Farm Operating Expenses 11,076,345 11,922,322 7.6

Net Cash Income 2,442,740 2,918,642 19.5

Realized Net Income 543,950 969,361 78.2

Total Net Income 301,015 671,059 122.9

  r - revised       

Source: Statistics Canada

Prepared by: Alberta Agriculture and Forestry, Statistics and Data Development Section

($’000)

Table 2

January to 

March 

2019r

January to 

March 

2020p

2020/2019

% Change

Total Farm Cash Receipts 4,020,809 4,108,983 2.2

Crop Market Receipts 2,043,181 1,989,301 -2.6

Livestock Market Receipts 1,688,602 1,732,742 2.6

Program Payments 289,026 386,940 33.9

  r - revised       p - preliminary

Source: Statistics Canada      

Prepared by: A lberta Agriculture and Forestry, Statistics and Data Development Section

($’000)

For more information: 
 

Please visit the Agriculture and Forestry website:  

www.alberta.ca/agriculture-and-forestry.aspx 

Or contact: 
 

Roy Larsen, Senior Statistician  

Alberta Agriculture and Forestry 

Economics and Competitiveness Branch 

Statistics and Data Development Section 

roy.larsen@gov.ab.ca 

https://open.alberta.ca/publications/agri-food-statistics-update-alberta-farm-income-and-farm-cash-receipts
mailto:Austin.leitch@gov.ab.ca

